

Joginder Singh Vs. State of H.P. & ors.
CWP No.5722 of 2025

10.04.2025. Present: Mr. Umesh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial and Mr. Navlesh Verma, Additional Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 6-State.

Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

CWP No.5722 of 2025 & CMP No.7071 of 2025

Notice. Ms. Sharmila Patial, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 6 and 7 respectively. Let separate notice be issued to respondents No.8 and 9 returnable for 15.5.2025, on taking steps within a period of one week.

In the meanwhile, proceedings for re-assessment may continue. However, no final order will be passed without the leave of this Court.

CMP No.7072 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the applicant is exempted from filing the English translation of vernacular documents in question. However, the same shall be filed within a period of three weeks. The application stand disposed of

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

April 10, 2025 (mamta)