

**Joginder Singh versus State of H.P. and others**

**CWP No.5722 of 2025**

**15.05.2025**

Present: Mr. Umesh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms.Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 6-State.

Mr. Narendra Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

Mr. Atul G. Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Atul G. Sood, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.8. He prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file reply.

Notice issued for service of respondent No.9 received back unserved for want of correct address. Let fresh steps for service of aforesaid respondent be taken within three days and thereafter, notice be issued to respondent No.9 returnable for 19.06.2025. In the meanwhile, reply(ies) on behalf of other respondents be also filed.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)**  
**Judge**

**May 15, 2025**  
*(yogesh)*